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L AAttn Comrmssmner T o R

4 Re The Preserve @ Islandla T

Draft Environmental Impact R
Statement (DEIS) T
NPV #07246

gy Deaf Com‘mi'ss'i'on'er' o

Nelson Pope & Voorl'us LLC is an ermronmental and planmng consultmg ﬁrm located in -
: Melvﬂle ‘We' are cunently preparing a Draft Enwronmental Impact Statement (DEIS) fora ~ . -
proposed prOJect which seeks a change” of zone from AG-Agrlculture to MFMultlfanuiy' S
. Residence to allow for the deveiopment of seventy-two (’72) condominium units; 47 of which will . '
S be. age»restricted recreatronal facilities including a pool, clubhouse and tennis courts and a
L sewage treatment plant (see attached locat:on map & detmled pro_|ect descnptlon) L '

R I am wntmg to obtam mformatlon in regard to Central Ishp Flre Dlstnct facﬂmes semces and ST
Co capablhhes which may be pertinent to the project, Spemfically, Iam requestmg the followmg S
T e The iocanon of the substatlon(s) Wh]Ch would serve the site;: ' S L
. Alisting of the major pieces of ﬁreﬁghtmg equlpment at each fac:hty, e ey
. The number of firefighters. a551gned toeach fac;hty S
. Indicate any specialized fireﬁghtmg capabﬂmes of the Dlsmct
' Indwate whether the ﬁreﬁghters are volunteers or full-tlme

e e "'9"'

. .iYour responses w11] be mcluded in the DEIS for review by the Village 1f you have any adetlonal L

- - information which would be pertinent, p]ease mclude it. Finally, if you feel that this project may et
S ="-_.'have -an adverse impact on the District’s ability to prov;de services, or may requlre add1t10na1 T A

S eql_upment purchases or fireﬁghter trammg, please mdlcate th;s o - : Lo

If you should have any questlons or requ:re addmonal mformatlon please do not he51tate to_ B
oo ‘contact me ' : W - ‘ . : : L

Very truly yours
NELSON, POPE AND VOORE!S LLC

w;-Man@

‘Marissa Da Breo S
Env1ronmenta] Analyst

T H7E CWALT WHITMAN ROAD, MELVILLE, NY 11747 - 2188 -
rEEAM11 AMP_ERRAS FAX (RAR1]1 AP0 Z7-5R20 WWW.NF SONPDRE.COM -



Preserve (@ Islandia
Change of Zone
Project Description
Based on R&W Engineers, P.C. Conceptual Site dated March 2007

The proposed project is located south of the infersection of Old Nichol’s Road and Schley
Street (paper Street), and east of the Old Nichol’s Road/Erhardt Way intersection, Village
of Islandia, Town of Islip. The 9.87-acre subject property, identified as SCTM #504-17-
3-7 & 8, is occupied by an equestrian facility. Additionally, the applicant proposes that
an undeveloped street (Schley Place) located at the northern property boundary be
abandoned and half (1/2) of the abandoned area (0.30 acres; 13,068SF) be appended to
the subject property for a total of 10.17 acres.

The proposed project seeks a change of zone from AG-Agriculture to MF-Multifamily
Residence to allow for the development of (72) condominium units (47 of which will be
age-restricted), recreational facilities including a pool, a clubhouse and tennis courts, and
a sewage treatment plant.

The proposed development will be accessible from Old Nichol’s Road and an internal
roadway will provide access to the proposed dwelling units. A total of 145 parking stalls
are proposed, which includes one space per driveway and 73 stalls located in various
locations within the site. Stormwater runoff generated by the development will be
directed to proposed drainage reserve areas and other drainage structures located
throughout the property.

The development is expected to have approximately 170 total residents based on Rutgers
University, Center for Urban Policy Research, Residential Demographic Multipliers
(2006) of 2.09 residents per 2-bedroom, units (47) and 2.83 residents per 3-bedroom,
units (25). Approximately 10 school aged children will be generated based on a
multiplier of 0.39 school aged children per 3-bedroom, non age-restricted unit (27). The
development is expected to generate approximately 7.7 tons of solid waste per month
based on 2.3 lbs per capita for the residential units and 3.12 Lbs per 100 SF for the
clubhouse.
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BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION

RecEvED

JAN 0 4 7008 WD
NELSON & POPE

HEW YORK

Est. 1506
97 CARLETON AVENUE = CENTRAL ISLIP, LY. 11722-3400

FAX
DEPARTMEINT ‘
[631) 232-9145 (631) 234-6898

December 13, 2007

Nelson, Pope and Voorhis, LLC
572 Walt Whitman Rd.
Melville NY 11747-2188

Dear Ms. DaBreo,

This letter is in reply to your Inquiry regarding the facilities, services and capabilities of
the Central Islip Fire Department. The Commumities of Ceniral Islip and Islandia have been
proudly protected for over 100 years by the Central Islip Fire Department a volunieer
organization consisting of 162 men and women who operate Four Engine Companies, One
Ladder Company and one Rescue Company with an ISO (Insurance service orgamization) rating
of Class Three.

The Centra] Islip Fire Department has three fire stations, one of which is directly across
the street from the proposed site on Old Nichols Rd. in Islandia. This substation; Station Three
located at 19 South Bedford Ave. operates an Engine Company with one Class “A” Engine and
a Class “B” Brush Fire Engine. Seventeen members are assigned to this fire station. Station Two
at 110 Wheeler Rd. which operates one Engine Company and one Ladder Company with one
Class “A” Engine, one Class “A “ 102 foot Tower Ladder, one Mini- Pumper Brush Fire Truck,
and a Technical Rescue Truck. F orty Three members are assigned to this Fire station. Station
One at 97 Carleton Ave. Operates two Engine companies and One Heavy Rescue Company.
This station responds with three Class “A” Engines, one Mini-Pumper Brush Fire Truck and one
Heavy Rescue Truck. One hundred and two members are assigned to this Fire station The
Rescue Trucks are capable of handling all types of extrication, extraction and technical TEsCues.
All Engines are equipped with foam firefighting capabilities. :

The average response of manpower 1s 5 men per vehicle on a general alarm response.
The average response on the first alarm is generally two Engine companies, one Ladder or
Rescue Company and two chiefs.

The Central Islip Fire Department (CIFD) is dispatched from our state of the art
emergency communications center located at Station One. The communication center is manned
by a paid staff 24 hours a day 365 days a year.

The CIFD responds to an average of 1060 Fire and Emergency alarms per year, The
Central Islip Fire Department does not provide emergency medical services to the public (EMS).
EMS is handled by the Central Islip-Hauppauge Volunteer Ambulance Corps.

"FIRE PREVENTION IS 365 DAYS A YEAR"



BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION

Est. 1906
97 CARLETON AVENUE » CENTRAL ISLIF, N.Y. 11722-3500

DEPARTMENT FAX
[631) 234-68%8

1631) 234-9145

The addition of more homes, population and traffic to this district will place an
additional burden on the capabilities of an already over taxed volunteer fire service. The project
proposed is located on a road that endures a heavy traffic load, which has been the scene of many
automobile accidents. The addition of more traffic congestion and an entrance to a condominmium
complex on a blind curve can enly lead to disaster. The road is now a bottleneck of a two lane
road which 1s fed from the north by the traffic from the Long Island Expressway and the south by
Veterans Highway and Suffolk Ave. both of which are heavily traveled four lane highways
including heavy commercial truck trathic. This all will intersect on the entrance to the complex
and the entrance of South Bedford Ave and Ehrhardt Way. South Bedford Ave. and Old Nichols
Rd is where station three responds from. An accident at this junction can only lead to delay in
response of emergency vehicles by rerouting their response. This effects regular and commercial
traffic as well and re-routes them through the residential streets of Islandia.

This is of great concern to the CIFD should the entrance or exit from station 3 become
blocked or heavily congested with traffic. The response of Engine Company Four from Station
Three to the west or southeastern area of our district would re-route the company through the
residential streets past an elementary school and across Veterans Hwy. into the shopping mall
traffic cansing a delay in response. The scenario would be reversed if the same congestion or
blockage was to occur and a fire or emergency was to tale place at a location east or northeast of
Station Three. Engine Company Four would be operating alone due to a delayed response from
the rest of the companies stationed to the west. This would place the lives of civilians and
firefighters in peril. It would seem that major roadwork would have to be performed in order o
alleviate this condition.

Installation of fire water main hydrant system would have to be installed throughout the
complex in order to provide adequate water supply for firefighting as there is no system within
the property at this time.

These are the issues that would directly impact the Central Islip Fire Department. If you
require any additional information, please feel free to contact my office.

Respectfully
Christopher W. Pross
Fire Marshal

Ce: Board of Fire Commissioners

“FIRE PREVENTION IS 365 DAYS A YEAR"
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* Hicksville, NY . 11801 =~~~ . _
B T LI Re ThePreserve@Islandla

' ©  Draft Environmental Impaet

i Statement (DEIS) - = .
.,Deaer Camillen"-". e Lo e

:Nelson Pope & Voorh15 LLC is an env:ronmental ancI p]annmg consultmg ﬁrm ]ucated in - '1_ R
- Melville. ' We: dre’ preparing a Draft Environmental Impact ‘Statement (DEIS) for a proposed .~ .
. project which seeks a change of zone from AG-Agriculture to MF- -Multifamily’ Residence to ' "
allow for" the development of seventy-two (72) condominium units, 47 of ‘which will be age-~ .~
s srestncted recreatiorial facilities including a pool, clubhouse and tenms courts and a sewage
_— treatment p]ant (see attached ]ocatxon map & pmJect descnptmn) Lo T

h -.I am wntmg to obtam mformatmn in regard to eleclnc servxce Spemﬁcaﬂy, I am requestmg the,-' S
~ followmg; B T - ‘ _ R _ L

° "Whether e]ectnmty and natural gas can be supphed to the site; . 7« ST
o If electricity and natural gas can be supphed the locatlon(s) and s1zes of the supply o
- “lines which would be used; -~ e
* e Whether ‘the ‘amount of usage would . SIgmﬁcantIy lmpact the ablhty of SR
e f‘LIPA/Keyspan to supply services to its other customers in the area; and, . - L
~ v - If natural gas and electricity can he prov:ded please send a }etter to my attentlon
o conﬁrmlng that such servwe can be provxded : - e

e Your responses wﬂl be mcluded in the DEIS for review by the Vlllage 1f you have any addltlonal - 7 L pE.
mformatlon whlch would be pertment p]ease mclude 1t _ b PR

S ] you should have any questlons ‘or reqmre addltwnaj mformahon p]ease do not hemtate to‘ S

contact me, L - : i
R Very truIy yours,

- 'NELSON, POPE AND VOORHIS, LLC

Wmae

‘Marissa Da Breo .
Env;ronmental Analyst

‘wyE WALT WHITMAN RAOAD, MELVILLE, NY 11747 - 2188 - . -

L (831) aR7-B68E FAX (B31) 427-6620 WWW.NELSONFORPE. GO



Preserve @ Islandia
Change of Zone
Project Description
Based on R&W Engineers, P.C. Conceptual Site dated March 2007

The proposed project is located south of the intersection of Old Nichol’s Road and Schley
Street (paper Street), and east of the Old Nicho!l’s Road/Erhardt Way intersection, Village
of Islandia, Town of Islip. The 9.87-acre subject property, identified as SCTM #504-17-
3-7 & 8, is occupied by an equestrian facility. Additionally, the applicant proposes that
an undeveloped street (Schiey Place) located at the northemn property boundary be
abandoned and half (1/2) of the abandoned area (0.30 acres; 13,0685F) be appended to
the subject property for a total of 10.17 acres.

The proposed project seeks a change of zone from AG-Agriculture to MF-Multifamily
Residence to allow for the development of (72) condominium units (47 of which will be
age-restricted), recreational facilities including a pool, a clubhouse and tennis courts, and
a sewage treatment plant.

The proposed development will be accessible from Old Nichol’s Road and an internal
roadway will provide access to the proposed dwelling units. A total of 145 parking stalls
are proposed, which includes one space per driveway and 73 stalls located in various
locations within the site. Stormwater runoff generated by the development will be
directed to proposed drainage reserve areas and other drainage structures located

throughont the property.

The development is located within Hydrogeologic Zone I (600GPD/acre) and is served
by public water. An on-site Cromaglass sanitary treatment system is proposed to treat
sanitary wastewater generated by the site. The proposed project is expected to generate
approximately 14,925 GPD of sanitary wastewater based on 300 GPD/non age-restricted
residential unit (25), 150 GPD/age-restricted residential unit (47) and 0.10 GPD/club
house. Irrigation at a rate of 5.5 inches per year, will use an additional 6,530 GPD for a
total daily water usage of 21,455 GPD.

The development is expected to have approximately 170 total residents based on Rutgers
University, Center for Urban Policy Research, Residential Demographic Multipliers
(2006) of 2.09 residents per 2-bedroom, units (47) and 2.83 residents per 3-bedroom,
units (25). Approximately 10 school aged children will be generated based on a
multiplier of 0.39 schoo! aged children per 3-bedroom, non age-restricted unit (27). The
development is expected to generate approximately 7.7 tons of solid waste per month
based on 2.3 Ibs per capita for the residential units and 3.12 Lbs per 100 SF for the

clubhouse.
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175 Easl Old Country Road
Hicksville, NY 11801

KEVSPAN

Enerey Delivery
H g KENNETH J. CAMILLER!
SEMIOR ACCOUNT EXECUTIVE
ARCHITECTS IENGINEERS

Key Account Sales
516-545-3865

February 4, 2008

Ms. Marissa Da Breo

Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC
372 Walt Whitman Road
Melville, N.Y. 11747

Re:  The Preserve (@ Islandia
DEIS
NPV #07246

Dear Ms. De Breo,

As requested, please be advised that KeySpan Energy Delivery and LIPA will provide gas and
electric service to the above referenced project in accordance with our filed tariff and schedules

in effect at the time service is required,

Responsibility for all excavation, extension of services, meter Jocation, and installation of service
will be determined by LIPA/KeySpan design personnel at the site after request for service has
been submitted.

All easements, and cost to supply service will be determined at the time of design.

Gas and electric grid maps are not available until design begins. However, for your information,
overhead electric is available on Nichols Road and surrounding streets. In addition, gas
distribution is also available on Nichols Road and Veterans Highway but exists several hundred

feet away in either direction.

Please feel free to contact me at (5 16) 545-3863, if you require further information.

Sincerely,

@‘\
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NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC

CUENVIAOMMENTAL +  PLANNING + CONSULTING

CHAHLESJ VODRHIS CEP AlCP - VJCTOFt BERT, PE_ . ARTHUR J. KDERBEH RE.
JOSEPHR, EFIFANIA, PE. * ADBERT G. NELSON, JA., PE.« PAUL M. RAGZ, PL.S o
. THOMASF LEMBO, PE. » GREGORY B, PETERMAN, PLS,
GAHYS BEDKEH PE. »ERIC J, MI:FEFIFIAN F'E. o

| _Deiaénit;e: 42007+
: ..'-.-'The Fourth Precinct Buread - -
-7 Suffolk County Police’ Department o
7,345 0ld Willetts Path A

. Hauppange, NY 11788 SRR
'At‘m Inspector James Rhoads ARy o

'I'he Preserve @ Islandla
Draft Enwronmenta} Impact
. Statement (DEIS) :
NPV #07246 S

o _"f_"Dear Inspector Rhoads

-,'Nelson P0pe & Voorhls LLC is an enwronmental and planmng consultlng firm ]ocated in
.. Melville. . We are currently preparing a Draft Enwronmental Impact Statement (DEIS) fora .
proposed pro_iect which seeks a change ‘of zone from- AG -Agriculturz ' to MF-Mulufam;ly :
. Residence to allow for the development of seventy-two (72) condominium units, 47 of which will
~ be age-restncted recreational facilitiés . including a: poel, clubhouse’ ‘and tenms courts and a
o sewage treatment plant (see attached locatlon rnap & project descnptlon)

L Iam wntmg to obtam mformahon regardmg SCPD facﬂmes and senrlces wh:ch may be pertment -
: ,to the pro_]ect Spec1ﬁca1]y, Tam requcstmg the foilowmg :

5 0." Precmct in Wthh the prcject SIte is located
" ‘Location.of the stationhouse;
e Patrol sector ass:gned to the SJte

_ 3Your resPonses wﬂl be mcluded in the DEIS for review - by the Vlliage If you have any
. _adchtmnal mformatlon which would be pertment (e.g., Will there be a. change in the amount of
. protection hecessary with this change in land use? Ts it expected that additional patrol cars w111
be necessary, or that add:tlona} personnel wuu]d be needed'?) please 1nclude AR ’

If you should have any questxons or reqmre addmonal 1nformatlon, please do not hemtate to
- - contact me. :

Very truiy yours, s _ T
: NELSON, POPE AND VOORHIS, LLC

: W& Dal%rw_

~Marissa Da Breo .
: Env1ronmeotal.Ana]yst -

572 WALT WHITMARMN .F!DAD. 'NIELVII‘_L.E. MNY 11747 - =188
[B31] 42 7-5865 FAX (B31] aR7-5820 WWW. INELSONPOPE.COM |



Preserve @ Islandia
Change of Zone
Project Description
Based on R&W Engineers, P.C. Conceptual Site dated March 2007

The proposed project is located south of the intersection of Old Nichol’s Road and Schley
Street (paper Street), and east of the Old Nichol’s Road/Erhardt Way intersection, Village
of Islandia, Town of Islip. The 9.87-acre subject property, identified as SCTM #504-17-
3-7 & 8, is occupied by an equestrian facility. Additionally, the applicant proposes that
an undeveloped street (Schley Place) located at the northern property boundary be
abandoned and half (1/2) of the abandoned area (0.30 acres; 13,068SF) be appended to
the subject property for a total of 10.17 acres.

The proposed project seeks a change of zone from AG-Agriculture to MEF-Multifamily
Residence to allow for the development of (72) condominium units (47 of which will be
age-restricted), recreational facilities including a pool, a clubhouse and tennis courts, and
a sewage treatment plant.

The proposed development will be accessible from Old Nichol’s Road and an internal
roadway will provide access to the proposed dwelling units. A total of 145 parking stalls
are proposed, which includes one space per driveway and 73 stalls located in various
locations within the site. Stormwater runoff generated by the development will be
directed to proposed drainage reserve areas and other drainage structures located
throughout the property.

The development is expected to have approximately 170 total residents based on Rutgers
University, Center for Urban Policy Research, Residential Demographic Muitipliers
(2006} of 2.09 residents per 2-bedroom, units (47) and 2.83 residents per 3-bedroom,
units (25). Approximately 10 school aged children will be generated based on a
multiplier of 0.39 school aged children per 3-bedroom, non age-restricted unit (27). The
development is expected to generate approximately 7.7 tons of solid waste per month
based on 2.3 Ibs per capita for the residential units and 3.12 Lbs per 100 SF for the
clubhouse.
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COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

STEVE LEVY RICHARD DORMER
POLICE COMMISSIONER

POLICE DEPARTMENT

December 19, 2007

Marissa Dz Breo, Environmental Analyst
Nelson, Pape and Voorhis, LLC

572 Walt Whitman Road

Melville, New York 11747

Dear Ms. Da Breo:

Should your project remain as indicated on the map you supplied, your development will be within
the boundaries of the Fourth Precinct. The Precinct, itself is located at 345 Old Willets Path,
Hauppauge, NY 11788 which is where you sent your request. The patrol sector covering this new

construction is the 417 sector.

At this point in time we would not be adding any additional units to the area. Any staffing decision
along those lines could only be made after your project is complete and occupied. Qur staffing
decisions can only be made after we determine the effect of the increase in population on our

resources,
If you have any other questions I can be reached at 854-8401.

Sincerely,

James Rhoads, Inspector
Commanding Officer, Fourth Precinct

JR/tmp

ACCREDITED LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY

30 YAPHANK AVENUE, YAPHANK, NEW YORK 11980 — (631) 852-6000




U :?"';-:NELsaN, POPE & VOORHIS, LLG

::ENVJFICJNMENTAL. - PLANN:NG'_;-'-, CONSULTING .

*. . CHARLES J. VOORHIS CEP AICP VICTDFI BI‘:’HT' PF_ AF!THUHJ KOEHBEH PE.
- JOSEPHR. EPIFANIA, PE. « ROBERT G, NELSON, JA, PE. « PAULM. RACZ, PLS. :
N ' THOMASF LEMBO, RE. » SREGORY D. FETEHMAN PLS.", - -
) GAHYS BECKEF[ BE.« EHIGJ MCFEHRAN RE -

December T 2007

- _-.__'Ann NEW SERVICE ~ .~ SRR
© .. Suffolk County Water Authonty
- ~POBox38.: i
Oakda]e NY 11769

Re ‘I‘he Preserve @ Islandja ;' S

~.Draft Env:ronmental Impact
| "'Statement (DEIS)_ 2

R T ' o NPV#07246 '
= Dear NEW SERVICE Dept

- :Ne]son Pope & Voorhts LLC is an envxronrnenta] and plannmg consultxng ﬁrm Iocated m :
. -Melville. We .are currently preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for.a .
_'proposed - project . which - seeks a change 'of zone from AG- Agrlculture to MF- Multlfamjly‘ L
© " -Residence to allow-for the deveiopment of 72 condominium units, ‘(47 of which will be age--
L 'resmcted) recreational facilities including a poo] clubhouse and tennis courts and a séewage -
. treatment plant, (Please see enclosed locatton map, ﬁve (5) surveys of the property & detaﬂed'.' TR
A pro_]ect descnptlon) o . SR T B :

o Based on the. Suffolk Connty Depan:ment of Hea]th demgn ﬂow requu'ements (see calculatlons".
.'below), the proposed pro_]ect is expected to. consume 14,925 galions per day (gpd) of potabie -
- water. Addltlonally, 6,530 gpd of water is antlmpated to be necessary. for irrigation. purposes - -
S (assummg irrigation of 5 34 acres. Iandscaped area durmg peak 1mgat|on penods of rmd~May to .
",..,—m:dSept) ‘ : e T IR I,

Attached nonage—rescted units | 25 uni 300 gpd/umt
| Attached age~restncted umts : 47 upits " | 150 gpd/umt

Iam wntmg to obtam mformauon in regard to the above-referenced water supply facﬂmes whxch -
'may be pertment to the project. Spec1ﬁcally, Iam requestmg the followmg ' : -
% AlLetter of Water Avaliablhty for the. prOJect _ ‘ ‘ o
' . The most recent water quality test results for each we]lﬁeld m the v101n1ty, ‘
- .o - If available, a map of the District’s weliﬁelds and-distribution system; and SRR
e Infonnanon on the Dlstnct 'S compha.nce wrth the NYSDEC Pumpage Caps for the . -
B _ ‘past 10 yea:rs ' » S :

E?E‘ WALT. WHITMAN ROAD, MELV!LL.E.. Ny .'11747_ - 2188
[531) 427-BEGH FAX [B31) aR7-56R20 WWW.NELEDNPDPE.COM



Your responses w1ll be mcluded in the DEIS for Tevxew by the Vlliage 1f you have any add]tmnal ':-

information which would be pertinent, piease include it,-

. If you should have any quesuous or reqmre addltlonal 1nformat10n please do not he51tate to_- - oo

Tcontact me. .
Very tru]y yours o B ;
NELSON, POPE AND Voomﬂs, LLC

o Alida &M“EP
MarissaDaBreo - ¢
R Enwronmental Analyst R



Preserve @ Islandia
Change of Zone
Project Description
Based on R&W Engineers, P.C. Conceptual Site dated March 2007

The proposed project is located south of the intersection of Old Nichol’s Road and Schley
Street (paper Street), and east of the Old Nichol’s Road/Erhardt Way intersection, Village
of Islandia, Town of Islip. The 9.87-acre subject property, identified as SCTM #504-17-
3-7 & 8, is occupied by an equestrian facility. Additionally, the applicant proposes that
an undeveloped street (Schley Place) located at the northern property boundary be
abandoned and haif (1/2) of the abandoned area (0.30 acres; 13,0685F) be appended to
the subject property for a total of 10.17 acres.

The proposed project seeks a change of zone from AG-Agriculture to MF-Multifamily
Residence to allow for the development of (72) condominium units (47 of which will be
age-restricted), recreational facilities including a pool, a clubhouse and tennis courts, and
a sewage treatment plant.

The proposed development will be accessible from Old Nichol’s Road and an internal
roadway will provide access to the proposed dwelling units. A total of 145 parking stalls
are proposed, which includes one space per driveway and 73 stalls located in various
locations within the site. Stormwater runoff generated by the development will be
directed to proposed drainage reserve areas and other drainage structures located
throughout the property.

The development is located within Hydrogeologic Zone I (600GPD/acre) and is served
by public water. An on-site Cromaglass sanitary treatment system is proposed to treat
sanitary wastewater generated by the site. The proposed project is expected to generate
approximately 14,925 GPD of sanitary wastewater based on 300 GPD/non age-restricted
residential unit (25), 150 GPD/age-restricted residential unit {47) and 0.10 GPD/club
house. Irrigation at a rate of 5.5 inches per year, will use an additional 6,530 GPD for a
total daily water usage of 21,455 GPD.

The development is expected to have approximately 170 total residents based on Rutgers
University, Center for Urban Policy Research, Residential Demographic Multipliers
(2006) of 2.09 residents per 2-bedroom, units (47) and 2.83 residents per 3-bedroom,
units (25). Approximately 10 school aged children will be generated based on a
multiplier of 0.39 school aged children per 3-bedroom, non age-restricted unit (27). The
development is expected to generate approximately 7.7 tons of solid waste per month
based on 2.3 lbs per capita for the residential units and 3.12 Lbs per 100 SF for the
clubhouse.
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Islandia
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SUFFOLEK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

4060 Sunnse Highway, PO Bax 38, Oakdale, New York 11769

December 12, 2007

Nelson and Pope

572 Walt Whitman Rd.
Melville, NY 11747

Attn: Ms, Marissa Da Breo

" DEC 13 2507

Re: The Preserve at Islandia e
SCTM # 504-17-3-7 eSO B oo
SCWA # 4744908
NPV # 07246

Dear Ms. Da Breo:
Reference is made to your request for information regarding the availability of public
water service to the above referenced location.

There is existing main on Old Nichols Rd and Sampson Ave. SCWA does have adequate
supply for domestic and fire protection purposes.

However, the site may no longer be eligible to be served by one master main and a
private distribution system. The Suffolk County Legislation is currently considering a law
that would require each individual unit to be metered.

If that law is passed, master-metering will no be allowed.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call me at 631-563-5610,
Monday — Friday 8: 00am — 5:00pm.

Sincerely,

F -

ve Romano
Manager New Service

SR:drh

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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‘ SUFFOILK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

’ Administrative Offices: 4060 Sunrise Highway, Oakdale, New York 11769-0901
{631) 563-0236

Fax (631) 563-0370

Timothy J. Hopkins
General Counsel

December 27, 2007

Ms. Marissa Da Breo
Environmental Analyst
Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC
572 Walt Whitman Road
Melville, NY 11747

Re:  FOIL Request - Water Quality - Nicolls Road So. Weilfields (1,2,3)
Dear Ms. Da Breo:
Please find enclosed the records pursuant to your Freedom of Information Law request.

The Suffolk County Water Aunthority should be listed as an interested agency under the
SEQRA coordination process. The Lead Agency should forward a copy of the DEIS and site plan
for this project to my attention for further comment. Thank you.

Please feel to contact me at 631-563-0375 if you have any questions in this matter.

Very truly yours,
dj};ﬁﬁ{ﬁj\ ¢ Lz ch
___Jcimberly Kenr}a,,

Assistant to General Counsel

Enc.
(101 pages)



I SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

(631) 663-0236

Timothy J. Hepkins | Administrative Offices: 4060 Sunrise Highway, Oakdale, New York 11769-0901

Genaral Counsel

Fax {631) 563-0370
September 24, 2007

Andrew P. Freleng, AICP

Chief Planner

Suffolk County Department of Planning
H. Lee Dennison Building - 4* Floor
Veterans Memarial Highway
Hauppauge, NY 11788

Re:  Proposed Site Plan - Islandia Partners LLC
BCTM# 0504-01700-0300-007000, 008000

Dear Mr. Freleng:
I would like to thank you for the opportunity to comment on the captioned project.

As you know, the proposed project consisting of 75 condominium units on 9.87 acres is
located adjacent to SCWA?s Nicolls Road well field,

SCWA’s Nicolls Road well field has two shallow glucial wells, The project as proposed has
the potential to increase nitrate loading in the upper glacial aquifer, Bnclosed is the Source Water
Asscssment Program (SWAP) datn for the project ares. " .

Additionally there was no indication of the quantity of sanitary sewage to be gt\;rierated by
this project nor was there a disposal methodology for this waste. Further information would be
needed to make a proper evaluation. T

I niay be reached at 631-563-0375 should you need additional information.
Very truly yours,
—— d m . m Q L4 i
Kimberly edy /
Assistant to General Counsel

Enc.

cc: Village of Islandia
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NELSON POPE & VOORMS LLC
ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING, CONSULTJ:NG

o TO:

. PH:(631)427-5665 -0+ 572 Walt Whitman Road |
L FAX(@3D)4275620 Mclwllc,NY 147

M. Kimberly Kennedy ol LT Dates - 21-Dec07
- Assistant to General Counsel T R e

" Suffolk County Water Authority

: -:4060 Sunnseﬂlghway _' -_ o _-';."R_e: ’I:'hé'Prééer{re at Tslandia e
:OakdaleNY117690901 T

. Wearesendingyow:

U Tob# 07246

i :;Under separate cover S
ERERD, QUL _Herethh
o "--':_-'ByMessenger

B Revxew&Cnmment
iU Approval '
A _LAs requested S
e X 0 For! your I‘EV]EW ST
Ry '-_-_'Brd Subnussmn

Quantity

. Description

1

Copy ofletter dated December 14 2007 oy

1 RN

& Check #8034 for $25.25t0 pay for coples made on the FO]I, Request ior the above referenced propertv'.-' s

U Remarks:

" Dear Ms: Kéunedy

- Please find the enclosed matenals sent per Manssa DaBreo s request _
. Please do not hesuate o contact me should you have any questions or need further asmstance

. '_'-_Thankyou :

" NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC -

Flle\/ T R D T

cooeer oo FH



I SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Timothy J. Hopkins | Administrative Offices: 4080 Sunrise Highway, Oakdale, NY 11769-0901
(631) 563-0236

General Counse!
Fax (631) 563-0370

December 14, 2007
'E""::““\ e, m"{ (07.

Ms. Marissa Da Breo
Environmental Analyst
Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC
572 Walt Whitman Road
Melville, NY 11747

Re:  FOIL Request - Water Quality - Nicolls Road So. Wellfields (1,2,3)

Dear Ms. Da Breo:

The Suffolk County Water Authority has received the above referenced Freedom of
Information Law request. Please be advised that a review of SCWA records reveals 101 pages of
records responsive to the request. New York State law provides for a $0.25 per page production
charge. Please remit a check made payable to the Suffolk County Water Authority in the amount
of $25.25 for the production charges. Upon receipt of the check, the documents will be forwarded

to you.

Please feel to contact me at 631-563-0375 if you have any questions in this matter.

Very truly yours,
o reioe AN Svie
berly Kennddy /

Assistant to General Counsel

2006 MNalional Source Waler Protection Award Winner



 NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LLC

8034
Suffolk County Water Authority Check Humber: 8034
Date: 12/19/2007 Check Amt: §25.25
Tran # Invoice Type Date Refarence Balance Discount Pay Amount
8012 VAR482 Invoice 12/18/07 Copies 525,25 50.00 $25.25
8034
- 7z
N"Z North Fork Bank
NELSON, POPE & VOORHIS, LL.C ==
572 WALT WHITMAN RD. vww.northfarkbankcom 8034
MELVILLE, NY 11747 S0-71-214
PAY
Exactly Twenty-five and 25 / 100 Dollars
DATE AMOUNT .
TO THE 12/19/2007 $25.25 E
ORDER E
OF z
Suffolk County Water Authority ﬁ? g

4060 Sunrise Highway
Cakdale NY 11769

HO0B03L 02 RLOTREd T3 2L w 20T Jm Pt



SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

40680 Sunrise Highway, PO Box 38, Oakdale, New York 11789

December 12, 2007

Nelson and Pope

572 Walt Whitman Rd.
Melville, NY 11747

Attn: Ms, Marissa Da Breo

Zud
Re: The Preserve at Islandia
SCTM # 504-17-3-7

SCWA # 4744908
NPV # 07246

Dear Ms. Da Breo:
Reference is made to your request for information regarding the availability of public
water service to the above referenced location.

There is existing main on Old Nichols Rd and Sampson Ave, SCWA does have adequate
supply for domestic and fire protection purposes.

However, the site may no longer be eligible to be served by one master main and a
private distribution system. The Suffolk County Legislation is currently considering a law
that would require each individual unit to be metered.

If that law is passed, master-metering will no be allowed.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call me at 63 1-563-5610,
Monday — Friday 8: 00am — 5:00pm.

Sincerely,

ve Romano
Manager New Service

SR:drh

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



’ SUFFOLEK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Timothy J. Hopkins
General Counsel

(631) 563-0236

‘ Administrative Offices: 4060 Sunrise Highway, Oakdale, NY 117639-0901
Fax {631) 563-0370

December 14, 2007 e

Ms. Marissa Da Breo
Environmental Analyst
Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC
572 Walt Whitman Road
Melville, NY 11747

Re:  FOIL Request - Water Quality - Nicolls Road So. Wellfields (1,2,3)

Dear Ms. Da Breo:

The Suffolk County Water Authority has received the above referenced Freedom of
Information Law request. Please be advised that a review of SCWA records reveals 101 pages of
records responsive to the request. New York State law provides for a $0.25 per page production
charge. Please remit a check made payable to the Suffolk County Water Authority in the amount
of $25.25 for the production charges. Upon receipt of the check, the documents will be forwarded

to you.

Please feel to contact me at 631-563-0375 if you have any questions in this matter.

Very truly yours,

ig\ e L ' e e
mberly Kenne{dy /

Assistant to General Counsel

2006 Nalional Source Waler Protection Award Winner
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' SUFFOLK COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Administrative Offices; 4060 Sunrise Highway, Oakdale, New York 11769-0901
(631) 563-0236
Fax (631} 563-0370

Timothy J. Hopkins
General Counsel

December 27, 2007 “&\” e

Ms. Marissa Da Breo
Environmental Analyst
Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC
572 Walt Whitman Road
Melville, NY 11747

Re: FOIL Request - Water Quality - Nicolls Road So. Wellfields (1,2,3)
Dear Ms. Da Breo:
Please find enclosed the records pursuant to your Freedom of Information Law request.

The Suffolk County Water Authority should be listed as an interested agency under the
SEQRA coordination process. The Lead Agency should forward a copy of the DEIS and site plan
for this project to my attention for further comment. Thank you.

Please feel to contact me at 631-563-0375 if you have any questions in this matter.

Very truly yours,
T)é\m\lp ~zch
imberly Kenrled 7
Assistant to General Counsel

Enc.
(101 pages)



Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

Location: NICOLLS RD #1 $-24047
L R ; : . B
Karen Randazzo, Diractor Collection Point: %RAW/HOP% Page 33 of 57

i ;f’;gdcg';:ﬁf,?]?}m 4 Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07 Date Generated: December 13, 2007 11:38 AM

location: NICOLLS RD #1 §-24047

Methed: 300.0 AND SM1825108 (VERSION 2) Coll. Date: 08/23/07 Coll. Time: 1040 Call. Point: RAW/HOP | NIA |
COMPONENT CONC UNIT
Bromide <030 “moi
Chioride at.f mgfl
Fluoride ”' <02 mgi
Nirate §.45 mg/l
Nitrite: =020 mgfl
Sulfata 18.3 mgfl
" Conduciivity 31 umhofem

I\Admin_Reps\All_consult/’Complete_Analysis_v5 NO_EFF_NO_STA_RAW,rep"



L

Karen Randazzo, Director
NY Lab id No: 10311
EPA L.ab code; NYO0014

Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

Location: NICOLLS RD #1 §-24047
Collection Point: %RAW/HOP% Page 54 of 57
Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07 Date Generated: December 13, 2007 11:38 AM

\ Location: NICOLLS RD #1 5-24047

J Method: 524.2 (VERSION 1) Coli. Date: 08/23107 Coli. Time: 1040 Coli. Peint: RAW/HOP | NJA |

| COMPONENT CONC UNIT |
1.1.1,2-Tedrachloreethane < 0.5 ugfl
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.5 ug/l
1.1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane =05 ugl
1,1,2-Trichioroethane <05 ugl

“9,1,2 Trichiorotriflucroethane =05 ugh
1,1-Dichloreethane <5 ug/l
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.5 ugf
1,1-Dichloraprepene <0.5 ugfl
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene <0.5 ugh "
1,Z.3-Trichloropropane <05 wpl
1.2,4-Trichiorabenzene <05 ugli
1.2,4-Trimethytbenzene <05 ugf}
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 0.5 ugf

1. Z Dichlorcethane < 0.5 ugfl
1.2-Dichloropropane <Bs ugi
1,3,5-Timethylbenzena <5 T ug/l
1,3-Dichlorobenzena < 0.5 ugfi
1,3-Dichloropropane <05 g/l

" 1,4°Dichlorobenzena <05 ogh

ﬁiri—chhiumprapane <05 "ugh

"3 Chiorolciuena <D5 " ugh

" §-Chiorotoluene <05 ugf

idsaprapyifoluene <05 ughl
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone <5 ug/l
Benzene <05 ugit
Bramobenzene <05 ugfl

“Hromochioromethane <05 ugl!

“Bramodichloromethang <0.5 ug/l
Bromoform <05 ugil
Brumomethane - - <05 ugil
Casbon Tetrachloride <0.5 ug/l
Chlorobenzene <05 ugft
Chloroethane <0.5 ug/l
Chloroform 0.6 ugl
Chloromethane <04 ug!l
Cis-1,2-Dichlorcathane <05 ug/l

" &is-1,3-Dichloropropens <05 ugft
Di-lsopropyl Ether o " <05 ugil

" Dibromochlsramathane <05 ugdl
Dibromemethane <0.5 ug/l
Dichlorodifiusremsthane <05 ugll
Ethyl Benzene <035 ugh
Ethyl-Tert-Bulyi Eiher <05 “uoil
Hexachlorohuladiene <0.5 ugll
Isapropylbanzene <05 ugh

" Methyl-T-Butyl Ether - 0.7 ugil
Mathylene Chloride <{.5 ug/
Methylelhylketone <5 ugdl

" N-Bulylbenzene <08 ugh
N-Prapyibenzene <05 ugh

! Naphihalene ) <0.5 wgh =~
Nitiabenzene " <104 Lgfl

" Set-Butyibénzens : <0.5 ugll

"Siyrene o < 0.5 ugll
Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether < 0.5 ughl
Tent-Butyl Alcohol <248 ugfl
Ter-Butylbenzena <05 ug/l

“Telrachiorcethene T T <05 ugh T
Tetrahydrofuran <5 ugfl |

i\Admin_Reps\All_cansult/"Complete_Analysis_v5_NO_EFF_NO_STA_RAW.rep"



Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

Location: NICOLLS RD #1 S-24047
Collection Point: %RAW/HOP%

Page 55 of 57

Karen Randazzo, Director

A e 14 Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07 Date Generated: December 13, 2007 11:38 AM

i Location:NICOLLS RD #1 5-24047

| Method: 524.2 (VERSION 1) Coll. Date: 08/23/07 Coll. Time: 1040 Coll, Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
| COMPDNENT CONG ONIT 7§

| Toluene <05 ugfl

‘ Trans-1,2-Dichioroathena <0.5 “ugh

| Trans-1,3-Dichlaropsapene <05 ug/l

i Trichlorpathene <05 ug/l

Trichlorefluoromelhane <{L.5 ught

1 Vinyl Chicride ’ <05 ugil

! " “o-Kylene <05 ug/l

| p.am-Xylene <0.5 ug/ '_|

? Location: NICOLLS RE #1 5-24047

} Method: 350.1 (VERSION 1} Coll. Date: 09/04/07 Coll. TIme: 1505 Ceoll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
I | "COMBONENT EoNC NIt

L [ Ammonla < (.02 mg i

INAdmin_Reps\All_consult/"Complete_Analysis_vs_NO_EFF_NO_STA_RAW.rep"



P ! ;
Karen Randazzo, Direclor
NY Lab fd No: 10311

EPA Lab code: NY0ODH14

Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

Location: NICOLLS RD #1 5-24047
Collection Point: %RAW/HOPY% Page 56 of 57
Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07 Date Generated: December 13, 2007 11:38 AM

Loeation: NICOLLS RD #1 5-24047

‘ Method: §24.2 (VERSION 1) Coll. Date: D8/25/07 Coll. Time: 1145 Coll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
i i_ “COMPBNENT CONC T
H 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloreathane <0.5 ug/l
i 111 TreHorosihane <HE gl
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaroethane < .5 ugil
1,1,2-Trichloroaelhane <05 ugil
1,1,2-Trichloratrifluoroethane <G5 ugh
1,1-Dichlarcethane 77 <05 ugll
1,1-Dichlorosthene 7 7 7 <0.5 uafl
1,3-Dichioropropens <06 [T
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzena <0.5 ug/l
1,2,3-Trichloropropane . <05 ug/l
1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene <05 ugh
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <05 ug/l
. 1,2-ichlorohenzens <0.5 ug/l
{ 4,2-Dichloroethane <05 ualt
1,2-Dichloropropans - <05 ugil
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <05 ug/l
1,3"Dichiorobenzene TERE T ugh
1,3-Dichlaropropans <{l.h ugfl
1,4-Dichlorebenzena <05 ugfl
2,2-Dichloropropane o <0.5 ugft
2-Chlorololuenge <15 ugil
4-Chlorotoluene <05 ugfl
4-Isopropyltofuens <05 ugh
4-Methyl-2-Pentancne o <5 ugll
Benzene <05 ugil
Bromcbenzene <05 ugl
Bromochloromethane - <05 gl
Bromodichloromethane <05 ugdd
Bromoform 0B ugh
Bromomethane ) < D& ugll
Carbon Tetrachloride < (LA ug/l
Chlorobenzene <05 ugfl
Chiorosthane <05 ugit
Chlaraform 0.5 ugfl
Chioromethana < 0.5 ug/l
Cis-1,2-Dichloroathene <05 ugil
Cis-1,3-Dichlorepropane <{.5 g/l
Di-Isopropyl Ether <05 ug/l
Dibromochlprameathane <0.5 ugfl
Dibromomethana <05 ugh
Dichlorodifluorameéthzne - <05 ugfl
Ethyi Benzene <05 ugfl
"Eihyl-Teri-Butyl Elher <p% Lgi
Hexachlorcbutadiene <{.5 ugfl
Isopropylbenzene <05 ug/l
Methyl-T-Bulyl Ether 0.5 ugh
Methylene Chioride <{0.5 ugf
Methylethylkstone <h ugfl
N-8utyibenzena <05 gl
N-Propylbenzene <D5 ugh
“Naphthaiene RS " ugd
Nitrobenzene - <1{0.0 ugil
Sec-Butylbenzene <0.5 ug/l
Styrene o o <05 g "
) myl Methyi Etler <05 ugi
Tert-Butyl Alcahol - <35 ugil
Tent-Bultylbenzens <05 ugfl
Tetracidoroethens T <05 ugh
" “Teirahydroluran <5 ugi

I3Admin_Reps\All_consult/"Complete_Analysis_v5_NO_EFF_NO_STA_RAW.rep"




Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

Location: NICOLLS RD #1 S-24047
Collection Point: “%aRAW/HOP%

Page 57 of 57

Karen Randazzn, Directer
NY Lab Id No: 13311 . . .
EPAEab cm‘,’e: NYDOO14 Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07 Date Generated: December 13, 2007 11:38 AM

? [.ocation: NICOLLS RD #1 5-24047

! Method: 524.2 (VERSION 1) Coll. Date: 09/25/07 Coll. Time: 1145 Coll. Polnt: RAWIHOP | N/A |

F COMPONENT CONC UNIT |
Takiene <0.5 ugfl i
Frans-1,2-Dichiorozthena <05 ugf
Trans-1, 3-Dichiarapropena <05 ug!l
Tdchlzroethane <05 ugfl
Trichlorofucromethane <05 Tugh

Vinyl Chioride <05 ugi

o-Xylens < 0.5 ug/l
p.m-Xylene <0.5 ugh

I\Admin_Reps\All_consult/"Complete_Analysis_v5_NO_EFF_NO_STA_RAW rep"
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Karen Randazzo, Direclor
NY Lab Id No: 10311

EPA Lab code: NYGDD14

Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

Location: NICOLLS RD #3 5-74505
Collection Point: “%RAW/HOP%
Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07

! Location: NICOLLS RD #3 $.74505
| Method: 200.8 LONG (VERSION 1)

Coll, Date: 0B/16/07

Coll. Time: 0940

Coll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |

Page 18 of 21
Date Generafed: December 13, 2007 10:53 AM

| EOMPORENT CONE UNIT T
‘”ﬁih‘rﬁinum <D.0z0 mgd |
| Antmony <44 ugh ]
| Arsenic 58 ugh "

J Barum < 0.020 mgfl

: Beryllium <04 ug!!

I Boron <0100 mgll

Cadmium <0.2 ug/l
Calcium 4.7 mgfl
Chromiurr <20 ugfl
Cobait 0.6 ught
Copper <0.02 mg/l
Iron 0.60° mgi!
Lead <10 ugll
Lithium <1.0 ugfl
Magnesium 25 mg/l
Manganese 0.03 mg/l
Mercury <0.2 ugfl
Molybdenum <t1.0 ug/l

! Nickel " <05 ugh

‘ Fhosphorus (as 1-PC4) <0.10 mafl

i Polassium 0.53 mag/l

! Selenium <240 ugfl

! Slicon 6.4 mg/l

L Silver <25 ugf

; Sodium 3.8 mg/l

[ Strontium 0.014 mgii

‘ Thallium TLRE ugil

‘ Tin <05 gl

: Titanium <50 ugfl

| Uranium <1.0 ugli

| Vanadium <1.0 ught

1. (Zinc <002 g

% Location: NICOLLS RD #3 5-74505

Method: 300.0 (VERSION 2) Coll. Date: D8/16/07 Coll. Time: 0940 Coll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
COMPONENT ‘ CONC UNIT
Bromide <030 mg/l
" Ehicride 5.5 mgl
" Fluernde <02 mgA
Nilrate <0.20 mafl
" Nitrite <020 mg/l
i Sulfate 2.7 moft
Location: NICOLLS RD #3 S-74505
Method: 331.0 (VERSION 1) Coll. Date; D8/16/07 Coll. Time: 0940 Coll. Point: RAW/HOP [ N/A |
| COMFONENT CONC UNIT ]
i Perchlorate <0.100 ught i
Location: NICOLLS RD #3 5-74505
Method: 350.1 {(VERSION 1) Coli. Date: 08/16/07 Coll. Time: 0940 Coll. Polnt: RAWIHOP | NiA |
COMPONENT CONC UNIT
Ammaonia < 0.02 mafl

MAdmin_Reps\All_consult/"Complete_Analysis_v5_NO_EFF_NO_STA_RAW.rep"”
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Karen Randazzo, Director
NY Lab id No: 10311
EPA Lab code: NY00014

Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

l.ocation: NICOLLS RD #3 S-74505
Collection Point: %RAW/HOPY% Page 19 of 21
Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07 Date Generated: December 13, 2007 10:53 AM

. Location: NICOLLS RD #3 5-74505

' Method: 531.2 (VERSION 2} Coll. Date: 08/16/07 Coll. Time: 4940 Coll. Polnt: RAWIHOP | N/A |
[ COMPONENT CORE UNIT
i 1-Naphthal T<BE ugh
: 3-Hydroxycarbofuran <05 un/l
I Aldicarh <f0.5 ugi
J Aldicark Siffons <05 ugli
Aldicarb Sulfoxide <05 ug/l
i Carbaryi <0.5 uglt
Catbiofuran <05 g/l
i Methfocarh <is ugh
: Methemyl <05 ug/l
! "Dxamyl <5 ugh
: | Propoxur =<{.5 ugil
‘ Location: NICOLLS RD #3 S-74505
i Method: 551.1 (VERSION 1) Coll. Date: 08116107 Coll. Time: 0948 Coll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
: " EOMEDNENT CONC UNET
‘ 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chioropropana (DECP) <0810 ugh
! 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <3010 ugfl
Atrazing <025 ug/l
Bromacil <020 ugil
Endsin <610 ugh
Hepiachlor 08 ugh
Heptachlor Epoxide <0,05 ugil
"Hexachlurobenzene <0.05 ugh
" Hexachiorocyciopentadiene =< 020 ugh
Lindane {Gemma-BHG) <008 ugi
" Meihoxychlor <1.20 ugh
Medribuzin <020 ugil
i Shmazing <05 ug/l
| Frifurain <630 g~
Location: NICOLLS RD #3 S-74505
Method: ROUTINE (QUART) Coll. Date: 0B/16/07 Coll. Time: 0940 Coll. Peint: RAW/HOP | N/A
COMPONENT CONC UNIT
Calor 19.0* Color Units
Turbidity 1.7 NTU
Leb pH 6.8 pH Units
Conductivity 73. umhofcm
Alkalinity 23.2 mgll
coz 70 Units
Location: NICOLLS RD #3 5-74505
Method: SM184500CNF (VERSION 1) Coll, Date: 08/16/07 Coll, Time: 0940 Coll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
COMPONENT CONG UNIT
Cyanide <50 ugil
Location: NICOLLS RD #3 5-74505
Method: SM185540C (VERSION 1) Coll, Date: 0B/ 6/07 Coll, Time: 0940 Coll. Polnt: RAW/HOP | NJA |
COMPONENT CONG UNIT |
MBAS <4 man |

I\Admin_Reps\All_consult/'Complete_Analysis_v5_NO_EFF_NO_STA_RAW.rep"
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Karen Randazzo, Director
NY Lab Id No: 10311
EPA Lab code: NYDD014

Collection Point:

Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory -

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

L.ocation:

NICOLLS RD #3 S-74505
%RAWIHOP%
Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07

Page 20 of 21
Date Generated: December 13, 2007 10:53 AM

Location; NICOLLS RD #3 5-74505
Method: 524.2 (VERSION 1)

Coll. Date: 09/06/07

[ COMPONENT CONC UNIT
1 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlomelhane < 0.5 ugfl
1,1,1-Trchloroethane <05 ugh
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroelhane - « 0.5 ugfl
1.1,2-Trichloroethane <0.5 ugll
1,1,2-Trichlorolriflunroethane <05 ugh!
1,1-Dichlorosthane h <935 BT
1.1-Dichlorosthana < 0.5 ug/l
1,1-Bichlorcpropene < 0.5 =14
1,2,3-Trchlorobenzene < 0.5 ugfl
1.2,3-Trichtoropropana <05 ug/l
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <05 ugfl
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzens <05 ugfl
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene <0.5 ugfl
1,2-Dichloroethane <05 ugll
1,2-Dichloropropane <05 ugf
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <05 ugil
1.3-Dichlarobenzena B <05 ugfi
1,3-Dichlorapropans <05 ugll
1,4-Dichlorabenzene <45 uafl
2,2-Dichleropropane ) <05 ugf
2.Chlorotoluene <05 ugll
4.Chlorololuene <5 ugh
4-Isopropylioluans <05 ug/l
4-Melhyl-2-Pentanone <5 ug/l
Benzene N <G5 ugll
Bromobenzena <@.5 ugl
Bromachloromethane <0.5 ugfl
Bromodichloromelhane N <0.5 ugil
Bromoform - <05 ugh
Bremomethane <0.5 ugfl
Carbon Tetrachforide - <05 g/l
Ghiorobenzena <08 “ugll
Chiorogthane <{0.h ught
Chiorofarm - <05 ugll
Chioromelhane <05 ugdl
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethena <{Lh ugfl
Cis-1,3-Dichieropropene <0.5 ugh
Di-Isapropyl Ether <05 gl
Ditromochloromethana <05 ugdl
Dibromomethane o <{th vall
Dichlerodifluoramethane <05 ugfl
Ethyl Benzene <05 ugil
"Ethyi-Ter-Butyl Ether <05 ugil
Hexachlorobutadiens <05 ug/l
Isopropylbenzene - <05 upht
Methyl-T-Bulyl Ether <05 ugh
Methylene Chlaride <05 ug/l
Methylethyiketona <5 ugfl
N-Bulylbenzene o <05 ugh
N-FPropylbenzene <0,5 ugfl
“Naphihalena <05 ugfl
Nitrobenzene o <10.0 “ugil
Sec-Butylbenzene <05 g
Styrene <bh ugll
Tert-Amyl Meihyl Ether - <G5 ugfl
“Ter-Butyi Alcohol <25 ugil
Tert-Butylbenzene <0.5 TToghE T
Telrachloroethena - <0.5 ugfi
o <5 ug/l

Tetrahydroluran

Coll. Time: 1120 Coll. Point; RAW/HOP | NIA |

I3Admin_Reps\All_consult/"Complete_Analysis_v5_NO_EFF_NO_STA_RAW.rep*
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Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

Location: NICOLLS RD #3 S-74505

Collection Point: %RAW/HOP% Page 21 of 21

Karen Randazzo, Director
NY Lab |d No: 1031 . . .
EPA Lab code: NYO0O014 Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07 Date Generated: December 13, 2007 10:53 AM
Location:NICOLLS RD #3 5-74505
Method: 524.2 {(VERSION 1) Coll. Date: 09/06/07 Coll. Time: 1120 Coll, Polnt: RAW/HOP | N/A |
COMPONENT CONC UNIT
Toluere <05 ugfl
" Frans-1,2-Dichioroethene <05 ugfl
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <B5 ugh
Trichlorosthana <0.5 il
Trichloroflucromathang <05 ug/l
Vinyl Chloride <05 ug/l
" e-Xylene o - <05 ugl
i pti-Xylena <045 ug/l
Location: NICOLLS RD #3 5-74505
Method: ROUTINE (BACT) Coll. Date: 09/06/07 Coll. Time: 1120 Coll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
COMPONENT "CONC UNIT
Lab pH 6.7 pH Units
Alypicals HONE MF 100mi
Takal Colilorm " Absence  MF 100mE
Standard Plate Gount <1 CFU/mi
Standard Fiate Count (Bup) <1 CFU/ml
Bacteria Type Sml
BGB 10mi
E Cali 18ml
i i LTS 10ml

IAAdmin_Reps\All_consult/"Complete_Analysis_v5 NO_EFF_NO_STA_RAW.rep"




Karen Randazzo, Director
NY Lab Id No: 10311
EPA Lab code; NY00D14

Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

Location: NiCOLLS RD #2 $-33308
Collection Point: %RAW/HOPY%

Date Range: 09/01/06 to 08/30/07

Page 19 of 23

Date Generaled: December 13, 2007 10:52 AM

Location: NICOLLS RD #2 $-33308

|
J Method: 54B8.1 (VERSION 1) Coll. Date: 07/01/07 Coll. Time: 1520 Caoll. Point: RAWIHOP | N/A |
| [ COMPONENT CONE ORI}
f Endothall <50 ol |
T Location: NICOLLS RD #2 5-33308
] Method: 549.2 (VERSION 1) Coll. Date: B87/01/07 Coll. Time: 1520 Coli. Point: RAWIHOP | N/A |
J [ COMPONENT CORE UNTT
i Diguat < 0.60 ug/l
! ] Paraquat < 0.60 ugfl
| Location: NICOLLS RD #2 5-33308
i Method; 140.1 (VERSION 1} Coll. Date: 07/19/07 Coll. Time: 1450 Coll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
| {_COMPONENT CONE UNT |
J Threshald Odor 1 TON
Location:NICOLLS RD #2 5-33308
Method: 200.7 (VERSION 1) Coll. Date: 07/19/07 Coll. Time: 1450 Coll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
COMPONENT CONE UNIT
Boron < 010G mgfl
Cailcium 14.9 mg/l
Hardness, calc 59.0 mal |
fron < 0.03 mgi
Magnesium 5.3 my/l
Manganese T8 moh
Phosphorus (as -F04) <010 mail |
Paolassium 1.08 mgf
Sodium . 215 mail |
i Titanium < 5.0 ugl

I:\Admin_Reps\AIImcnnsuIt!"Comp!ete_AnaIysis_vS_»NO_EFF__NO_STAWRAW.rep"



Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory -

COMPLETE ANALYSIS
Location: NICOLL.S RD #2 S-33308

%
Karen Randazzo, Dirsdior Collection Point: %RAW/HOP% Page 20 of 23
MY Lab id No: $0311 . . .
EPA Lab Code: NYODGA Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07 Date Generated: December 13, 2007 10:52 AM
Location: NICOLLS RD #2 5-33108
Method: 200.8 LONG {(VERSION 1) Coll, Date: 07/118/07 Coll. Time: 1450 Coll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
! COMPONENT CONG UNIT
i Aluminum 0.028 mgf
Anlimony - <pd ugll
Arsenlc o ’ =R ] ug/l
Barium 0.040 mg/l
Beryllium T <04 ]
Baron YR 1) mak
" Cadmum <02 ugfl
Calcium 143 mg/l
Chromium <24 ugfi
Cobal <{0.5 ug/l
Gopper <0.02 mgfl
Iran . 0.04 mgfl
Lead - <70 g/l
Lithium TTTEED ught
Magnasium - 52 mgil
Manganese 0.15 mg/l
Mercury o <02 ugh 7
Molybdenum <10 ug/l
Nickel - ’ Y] ug/l
Phosphorus {as tPOA) “TEDAD mghl
Potassium 2.01 mgil
Salenium <20 ugh
Silicon 6.8 mgil
Silver <25 ug/l
Sedium AT mgh
Strontium 0.085 mgil
‘Fhatiium Y03 ugil
Tin <04 ugit
Titanium ) <E5D ugll
Uraniom - Tt ugl
Vanatium ’ <19 ught
Zinc <0.02 mgil
Lacation:NICOLLS RD #2 5-33308
Methad: 300.0 (VERSION 2) Coll. Date: 07/19/07 Coll. Time: 1450 Coll. Polnt: RAW/HOP | N/A |
[ COMPONENT CONE™ 7T uNIT
Bramide o <B.10" maght
Ghioride " TTTERS mgil
Fluoride - <0.2 mgl
Nitrala 4.87 mgh
Nitrite - ’ " <020 mgd
Sulfate 14.9 ma/l
Location: NICOLLS RD #2 $-33308
Method: 331.0 (VERSION 1) Coll. Date: 07H9/07 Coll. Time: 1450 Coll, Point: RAW/HOP | NIA |
| COMPONENT T CONE UNIT
{ Perchiorate 0.630 ugfl
Location: NICOLLS RD #2 5-33308
Method: 350.1 (VERSION 1) Coll. Date: 07/13/07 Coll. Time: 1450 Coll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
5 COMPONENT CONC UNIT
| Amimania ’ <D.02 mgil

I\Admin_Reps\All_consult"Cormplete_Analysis_v5_NO_EFF_NO_STA_RAW.rep"




Suffoik County Water Authority Laboratory

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

Location: NICOLLS RD #2 §-33308

Karan Randazzo, Direcior Collection Point: %RAW/HOP% Page 21 of 23

B e e rob014 Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07 Date Generated: December 13, 2007 10:52 AM

E

JE—
! Locatlon:NICOLLS RD #2 5-33108
Method: 524.2 (VERSION 1) Coll, bate: 07/19/07 Colk. Time: 1450 Coil. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |

COMPONENT “TGONC UNIT
1,1,1,2-Tetrachiorethane <05 ug!!
1,1,1-Trichloroethana < 0.5 ugfl
1,122 Tetrachioreethane <85 ugh "
1.1.2-Trichloraethana <05 ugft
1,1, 2-Trchlerotifluntoethane <05 ug/l
1,1-Dichloroathane <05 ugh
1,1-Dichiorcethene - <05 ug/l
1,1-Dichleropropene < 0.5 ug/l
1,2,3-Trichlorabenzene ’ <{5 vgll
1,2,3-Trichloroprapane <0.5 ugfl
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <0.5 ug/l
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.5 ugil
1,2-Dichlosobenzens < 0.5 ug/l
1,Z-Dichlcroethane <05 ugfl
1,2-Dichioropropane <0.5 ugit
1,3,5-Tamethyibenzene <05 ugh
1,3-Dichlorcbenzena <05 gl
1,3-Bichioropropane <05 ugft
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <058 ugfl
2,2-Dichlaroprapane <85 ug/l
2-Chioratoluane <05 wait
4-Chloraloluena <05 ugfl
4-Isopropyitoluene <0.5 ugfl
4.-Methyl-2-Pentanone <5 ugft
Benzzne =05 ug/l
Bromaobenzene <05
Bromochlosomethane <05
Bromodichloromethana o <0.5
Bromoform <08
Bromomethane <0.5
Carbon Telrachloride <0.5
Chlorobenzane <05
Chicroethane <05
Chloroform 0.7
Chiaremathane i <035
Cis-1,2-Dichloragthens <5
Cis+1,3-Dichioropropene : <05
Disopropyl Ether <05
Dibramochloromethane o <5
Dibrormomethane <0.%
Dichirodiuaromethane i DA
Eihyl Benzena <{.5
Ethyi-Ter-Butyl Ether . < 0.5
Hexachlorobutadiens <0.5
isoprogylbenzene <G5
Methyl-T-Butyt Ether <85
Malhyiene Chioride <04
Methylethylketene <5
N-Bulylbenzene <gE"T

" N-Bropylbenzene - <05
Naphlhale'he =05
Nitrobenzene - ’ <10.0
Sec-Butylbenzene <a5
Slyrene o Xk

“Tert-Amyl Mathyi Ether T
Ter-Butyl Alcohof o <25
Teit-Butylbenzane < 0.5

strachloroethena THETTTT
feirahydrofuran : —

E\Admin_Reps\All_consuit/"Complete_Analysis_v5_NO_EFF_NO_STA_RAW.rep”




Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

Location: NICOLLS RD #2 S-33308
Karan Randszzo, Diractor Collection Point: %RAW/HOP% Page 22 of 23

N N A 1 Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07 Date Generated: December 13, 2007 10:52 AM

L

| Location:NICOLLS RD #2 $-33308

J Method: 524.2 (VERSION 1) Coli. Date: 07/19/07 Coll. Time: 1450 Coll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
COMPGNENT CONG uNiT 7
Toluene <05 ugft
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <{l5 ug/l '
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.5 ugA
Trichioroethena <0.5 ugfl
Trichloroflusramelhane <05 ugh |
Vinyl Chloride - <05 ugll
o-Xylene - <05 ugll

{ pmXylene <45 ugfl
Location: NICOLLS RD #2 5-33308
Method: 531.2 (VERSION 2} Coll. Date: 07/19/47 Coll. Time: 1450 Coll, Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
COMBONENT EDONE UNIT
1-Maphthol <0.5 ug/l
3-Hydroxycarbofuran < 0.5 ugl
Aldicark ’ <05 " ugh
Aldicarh Sulfona <05 T ugh
Aldicarb Sulfoxide” <05 ugl
Carbaryl <{0.a5 ug/l
Carbaluran <05 wgh!
Methincarb <05 ug/l
“Hiethomyl <05 ugil
Oxamyl <05 ug/l
! Proposur <05 ugll
Location:NICOLLS RD #2 5-33308
Method: 551.1 {VERSION 1) Coll. Date: 07H9/07 Coll. Time: 1450 Coll. Point; RAW/HOP | N/A |
| COMPONENT "Conc Ui
1,2-Dibrome-3-Chloroprepana (DBCP} <0.010 ugil
1,2-Dibromeethane {EDH) <0610 ughl ™
Alrazine - N <0.25 wgh
Bromacil <{.20 ugh g
Endrin <010 ugfl
Heplachlor <0.05 ugh
Heptachlor Epoxide <0.05 ug/l
Hexachlorabenzena <0.05 ugfl
Hexachicracyclopentadiene ' <0.20 ugll
Lindane {Gamma-BHC) <0.09 ug/l
Mathaxychior =<0.20 ugi
Melribuzin < 0.20 ugl/l
Simazine ‘ <05 Tugh
| Trlluralin - <020 ugh
Location: NICOLLS RD #2 S-33308
Method: ROUTINE (BACT) Coll. Date: 0F/19/07 Cofll. Time: 1450 Coll, Point: RAW/HGP | N/A |
COMPONENT CONE UNIT
iabpH 6.1 ph Unkts
Atypleals NONE ™ MF 100m
[ Tolsl Galiform Absence MF 100mi
““Eiandard Plale Count N/R CFLmI
Standard Plaie Count (Dup) NR CFRUmi™
Bacleria Type ' Emi
BGB T AGmI
E Cofi ’ 10ml
R 10mi

P\Admin_Reps\All_consult/"Complete_Analysis_v5_NO_EFF_NO_STA_RAW.rep”




Suffolk County Water Authority Laboratory

COMPLETE ANALYSIS

Location: NICOLLS RD #2 S-33308
Collection Point: “%.RAW/HOP%

Page 23 of 23

L :
Karen Randazza, Director

NY Lab Id No: 10311 A . .
EPA & ab codo: NvDE014 Date Range: 09/01/06 to 09/30/07 Date Generated: December 13, 2007 10:52 AM

[
| Location:NICOLLS RD #2 5-33308

Method: ROUTINE {QUART) Coil. Date: 07/19/07 Coll. Time: 1450 Coll. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A |
| COMPONENT o CONC UNFT
Calor <54 Calar Unils
Turbidity <0.40 NEU
LY R o [:¥] pH Unils
I Conductivily 289. umholcrm
“Aikalinity i 344 mgil
o2 ’ - 30 Unils

Location: NICOLLS RD #2 5-33308

Mathod: SM1B84500CNF (VERSION 1) Coll. Date: 07/19/07 Coll. Time: 1450 Coll. Polnt: RAW/HOP | NIA |
COMPONENT CONC UNIT
Cyanide - <50 ug/l

Location: NICOLLS RD #2 5-33308

Method: SM185540C (VERSION 1) Coll. Date: 07/18/07 Coll. Time: 1450 GColl. Point: RAW/HOP | N/A ]
. COMPONENT - CONE™™ UNIT
{ HBAS o ” Sahi mah

IN\Admin_Reps\All_consult/"Complete_Analysis_v5_NO_EFF_NQO_STA_RAW.rep”




- . 4 Pineville Rd .
- Central Tslip, NY 11'}"7’J

. NELSDN, POPE & VOORHIS,LLES .

CHAHLESJ VOORHIS, CER. AICP = VICTOR BERT, PE. » ARTHUR J. KOERBER, PE.
SJOSEPH AL EPIFANIA, BE « ROBERT G, NELSON, R, PE. = PAUL M. RACZ, FLS
L THOMAS F LEMBD. PE. » GREGORY D. PEI'ERMAN PLS
GAHYS EECKER FF_ ERIC J. MEFEHF{AN RE. . . -

February4 :zoos S A

Centml Isi!p HaUPPauge Volunteer Ambulance Col’pS‘ .‘- : 7

- Attn ChxefPaui Ryan ' ‘.'-?' o

f_-R_e: Tbe Preserve @ Is]andxa T
Draft Ii.nvxronmenta] Impact T
Statement (DEIS) | o
NPV #07246 :

D Dear Chlef Ryan 7

' ;"'Nelson, Pope & Voorh:s LLC is an enwronmental ancl plannmg ccmsultmcr ﬁrm ]ocated in :;':.' "

Melville. “We are currently preparing a Draft Enwronmental Impact . Statement (DEIS) for a
. proposed . project” which seeks .a change of zone from AG-Agriculture to MF-Multifamily =~
+ - ‘Residence to allow for the development of seventy-two (72) condominium units, 47 of. which will

s further mformatlon

S be . age~reslr1eted recreational facilities incloding a pool, clubhouse and tennis courts and a0
., "sewage treatment plan!: Piease see the atlached detmled prcueet descmpnon and ]ocauon mﬂp for T

. Spemflcally, I am wntmg to obtam mformanon regardmg the Centrnl Isltp Hauppauge Volnnteer ;._‘,

‘Ambulance Corps’ fac;lmes relative 1o .-servicing the site including the location of the. station

s deem perhnent

S xz?z

. “which: wou]d serve the szte servu:e avmlable to serve the s1te :md any other mformauon yuu may

: '-rifYour response w111 be mc]uded in our l' nal report Ifyou have any quesuons regardmg the delmls" B
-, of the Pl’Q]ECt or the ml’ormatlon eontamed m th1s letter please contact ‘me at (631) 477—5665 e

:_-'-,"__-Very tme you;s ] e L A
o "_‘-NIZLSDN, POPIZAND Voom:ns LLC

-"-_-ManssaDaBreo S R

L _Enwmnmenml Analyst L

Do e e T S WALT WHITMAN ROAD, MELVILLE, NY. 11747 - 21HS
R T R = re L B AZ7-5BEE FAX (631 427-56820 WWW.NELSONPOPE.COM

CEMVIRDNMEMTAL + RLANNING « GORNSULTING



Preserve (@ Islandia
Change of Zone
Project Description
Based on R&W Engineers, P.C. Conceptual Site dated March 2007

The proposed project is located south of the intersection of Old Nichol’s Road and Schley
Street (paper Street), and east of the Old Nichol’s Road/Erhardt Way intersection, Village
of Islandia, Town of Islip. The 9.87-acre subject property, identified as SCTM #504-17-
3-7 & 8, is occupied by an equestrian facility. Additionally, the applicant proposes that
an undeveloped street (Schley Place) located at the northern property boundary be
abandoned and half (1/2) of the abandoned area (0.30 acres; 13,0685F) be appended to
the subject property for a total of 10.17 acres.

The proposed project seeks a change of zone from AG-Agriculture to MF-Multifamily
Residence to allow for the development of (72) condominium units (47 of which will be
age-restricted), recreational facilities including a pool, a clubhouse and tennis courts, and
a sewage treatment plant.

The proposed development will be accessible from Qld Nichol’s Road and an internal
roadway will provide access to the proposed dwelling units. A total of 145 parking stalls
are proposed, which includes one space per driveway and 73 stalls located in various
locations within the site. Stormwater runoff generated by the development will be
directed to proposed drainage reserve areas and other drainage structures located

throughout the property.

The development is expected to have approximately 170 total residents based on Rutgers
University, Center for Urban Policy Research, Residential Demographic Multipliers
(2006) of 2.09 residents per 2-bedroom, units (47) and 2.83 residents per 3-bedroom,
units (25). Approximately 10 school aged children will be generated based on a
multiplier of 0.39 school aged children per 3-bedroom, non age-restricted unit (27). The
development is expected to generate approximately 7.7 tons of solid waste per month
based on 2.3 Ibs per capita for the residential units and 3.12 Lbs per 100 SF for the

clubhouse,
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. NELSON, 'Pf,ﬁl:l'.—”." & -,\I't::nnﬂl_s..'-l.ll:t:

: CHAHLESJ VUDHHIS CEP AICP VICTDH EERT PE. AF!THURJ KGERBEH PE.
“JOSEPH R. EFIFANIA, RE. + AQBERT G NELSON, JR., PE » PAUL M, HAEZ, PLS. .
! * . THOMAS F LEMBQ, PE, » GREGORY D, PETEAMAN; PLS. . E
7 GARY & BECI{EH PE. »ERIC J.MEFEARAN, PE.

; ;'December 4, 2007‘1_:' L |

Central Ishp Umon Free School Dlstnct--'
‘. ~50 Wheeler. Road |
~Central Islip, NY 1 1722
- Attn Supermtendent

Re The Preserve @ Islandja RERER
Draft Environmental Impact -~ -
S Statement (DEIS) e
| "-.__NPv#ome o
-DearSupenntendent R AR

'Ne}son Pope & Voorhls LLC 1s an enwronmental and planmng consu]tmg ﬁrm located in U
~ Melville. We are currently prepanng a Draft Enwronrnental Impact Statement (DEIS) fora -~ - |
- proposed pmJect which. seeks a’ change of zone : from AG~Agnculture to N[F-'Mu]tlfa:mly' o .
- Residence to allow for the development of seventy~two (72) condominium units, 47 of which will . /- -
. ‘he age- -restricted, Tecreational facilities 1ncludmg a pool, clubhouse and tenms comts ancl a.. -
e ‘sewage treatment p]ant (see enclosed locatmn map & pro;ect descrlptlon)

'.Based on multlphers supphed by thie Rutgers Unwer51ty Res1dent1a1 Demographlc Mu]nphers_ s
o .'( June, 2006),. the proposed pl'Q]BC[ is" antlc1pated to .generate approx:mately 10 school .age
~* children.’ Your input on the potential impact of this redevelopment project would be apprecmted_ .
and will be included in analysis for preparation ‘of the DEIS for the prOJect We'would appreciate - =
your review and assessment of the potential impact of this pro_]ect on your school district.. We ©
' ‘would also be mterested in the foﬂowmg mformatlon whlch will asmst in our analyses e

_ Ava:llablhty of bus services in this area; . _
: '3- Listing of specific schools which chlldren from thlS area attend and
i -!" Cost per chﬂd for current educatlonai semces col

S We apprec1ate your mput on thlS matter If you have any questlons regardlng the detal]s of the
"+ project or the information contamed in tlus letter; T would be happy to speak with. you, I would
. -be pleased to meet with you or correspond by emaﬂ or phone on this matter at any tlme If you :
~have "any questions . . please -feel free o contact me: atr (631) 427-5665 or . -
'-mdabreo@nelsonpope com. ... T . ‘ .
SRS Very truiy yours,
NELSON, POPE AND VOORHIS, LLC

e/%

_ Manssa DaBreo
' .Enyl_ronme_ntal Analyst _
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Preserve @ Islandia
Change of Zone
Project Description
Based on R&W Engineers, P.C. Conceptual Site dated March 2007

The proposed project is located south of the intersection of Old Nichol’s Road and Schley
Street (paper Street), and east of the Old Nichol’s Road/Erhardt Way intersection, Village
of Islandia, Town of Islip. The 9.87-acre subject property, identified as SCTM #504-17-
3-7 & 8, is occupied by an equestrian facility. Additionally, the applicant proposes that
an undeveloped street (Schley Place) located at the northern property boundary be
abandoned and half (1/2) of the abandoned area (0.30 acres; 13,068SF) be appended to
the subject property for a total of 10.17 acres.

The proposed project seeks a change of zone from AG-Agriculiure to MF-Multifamily
Residence to allow for the development of (72) condominium units (47 of which will be
age-restricted), recreational facilities including a pool, a clubhouse and tennis courts, and
a sewage treatment plant.

The proposed development will be accessible from Old Nichol’s Road and an internal
roadway will provide access to the proposed dwelling units. A total of 145 parking stalls
are proposed, which includes one space per driveway and 73 stalls located in various
locations within the site. Stormwater runoff generated by the development will be
directed to proposed drainage reserve areas and other drainage structures located
throughout the property.

The development is expected to have approximately 170 total residents based on Rutgers
University, Center for Urban Policy Research, Residential Demographic Multipliers
(2006) of 2.09 residents per 2-bedroom, units (47) and 2.83 residents per 3-bedroom,
units (25). Approximately 10 school aged children will be generated based on a
multiplier of 0.39 school aged children per 3-bedroom, non age-restricted unit (27). The
development is expected to generate approximately 7.7 tons of solid waste per month
based on 2.3 Ibs per capita for the residential units and 3.12 Lbs per 100 SF for the
clubhouse.
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